
Model Number ___________________
Serial # _________________________
Date placed in service _____________

 IMPORTANT: READ CAREFULLY

 BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING LIFT

 Part orders are subject to a $50 minimum charge.

July 2016

PSL-22/20-E  
PSL-22/27-E 
Electric Skid Lifter

Installation, Operation and 
Service Manual



Page 2 —  Presto Owner's Manual PSL-22/20-E & PSL-22/27-E  Electric Skid Lifter

This manual was current at the time of printing. To obtain the latest, most updated version, please 
contact Presto Lifts Customer Service Department or go to our website: www.PrestoLifts.com -- 

you will find a complete list of current owner’s manuals to print.

Presto Lifts Limited Electric Skid Lifters Warranty Policy
Presto Lifts warrants the Electric Skid Lifter against defects in the welded structural frame and AC motors 
on lifts equipped with an AC power unit from faulty material and workmanship for a period of two (2) 
years from the date of invoice.

Presto Lifts warrants the Electric Skid Lifter against defects on the pumps, DC motors, cylinders and wir-
ing harnesses from faulty material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of invoice.

All wear items such as batteries, wheels, motor brushes, seals, bearings, hydraulic hoses, all switches,  bat-
tery chargers and forks have a limited warranty against defects in faulty material and workmanship for a 
ninety (90) day period from the date of invoice and 30 day limited warranty on labor. Please note that prior 
authorization from Presto Lifts is required on all warranty work.

There are no implied warranties of any kind, more specifically; there are no warranties of merchantability 
or fitness for any particular purpose. Presto Lifts’ sole warranty shall be as set forth in this limited warranty. 
Presto Lifts will elect to repair or replace a defective component without charge, if any components should 
become defective within the limited warranty period. Proof of purchase is required for warranty. The charge 
for shipping the defective component is the responsibility of the buyer and must be accompanied with an RMA 
number. The shipping charge to return the component to the buyer is the responsibility of Presto Lifts, Inc.

This limited warranty does not cover labor expense for removal or reinstallation of components
after thirty days. This limited warranty shall not cover, among other things: damages resulting
from foreign matter or water, failure to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance, and if
applicable, use of product while charger is plugged into an AC outlet, or failure to follow operating instruc-
tions. The limited warranty is not valid for damage resulting from negligence, accident, unreasonable use, 
abuse or misuse, exceeding data plate capacities or altering the product without Presto Lifts authorization.

Presto Lifts expressly disclaims and excludes any liability for consequential, incidental, indirect
or punitive damages or financial loss to people or property resulting from any breach of warranty or the 
operation or failure of this product.

Presto Lifts makes no representation that this product complies with local, state, or federal safety/product 
standards codes. Should this product fail to comply in any way with those codes, it shall not be considered 
a defect of materials or workmanship. Presto Lifts shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from 
noncompliance. It is the dealer’s responsibility to exercise this limited warranty. This limited warranty is 
provided to the original purchaser (defined as the original end user) and is nontransferable. This constitutes 
the complete and final agreement involving Presto Lifts and limited warranty obligations for products.
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INTRODUCTION

Read and follow the instructions contained in 
this operating manual

Only trained, well-informed personnel, who have 
been instructed in accordance with this operation 
manual, may use or work on this machine.

Liability or guarantee is waived if:
•  The instructions in this operating manual are 
not observed.
•  The lift is operated, cleaned, or maintained in-
correctly.
•  Alterations to the functions are carried out with-
out the consent of the manufacturer.
•  Original spare parts are not used.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This chapter informs the user about residual dan-
gers relating to the correct use of the products.  It 
contains generally valid safety instructions which 
must be observed.

Safety instructions relating to specific actions or 
situations are listed prior to the respective action 
and/or description of the situation in the chapter.

PRINCIPLES
This product complies with state-of-the art tech-
nical standards and recognized safety regulations, 
but there are still dangers which may occur which 
must be considered.

Only operate the product in good condition and 
observing the information contained in the oper-
ating manual.

The operator is responsible for integrating the 
product with as little risk as possible into his 
working environment.  This obligation continues 

through every phase of the product's lifespan, be-
ginning at the planning stage.  Residual dangers 
are to be minimized.

Only trained, competent personnel who have been 
instructed using the operating manual and the 
product are permitted to work with the lift.
The operating manual must be understood (re-
sponsibility, checking).

DECLARATION
I have read this manual and, in particular, have 
taken note of the caution

Name (print)

Signature    Date

Name (print)

Signature    Date
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Responsibility of Owners and Users

Inspection and Maintenance
The device shall be inspected and maintained in proper working order in accordance with Presto’s 
owner’s manual.

Removal from Service
Any device not in safe operating condition such as, but not limited to, excessive leakage, missing 
rollers, pins, or fasteners, any bent or cracked structural members, cut or frayed electric,  hydraulic, 
or pneumatic lines, damaged or malfunctioning controls or safety devices, etc. shall be removed from 
service until it is repaired to the original manufacturer’s standards.

Repairs
All repairs shall be made by qualified personnel in conformance with Presto’s instructions.

Operators
Only trained personnel and authorized personnel shall be permitted to operate Electric Skid Lifter.

Before Operation
Before using the device, the operator shall have:
• Read and/or had explained, and understood, the manufacturer’s operating instructions and safety 

rules.
• Inspected the device for proper operation and condition. Any suspect item shall be carefully ex-

amined and a determination made by a qualified person as to whether it constitutes a hazard. All 
items not in conformance with Presto’s specification shall be corrected before further use of the 
Electric Skid Lifter.

During Operation
The device shall only be used in accordance with this owner’s manual.
• Do not overload.
• Ensure that all safety devices are operational and in place.

Modifications or Alterations
Modifications or alterations to any Presto industrial positioning equipment shall be made only with 
written permission from Presto.
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SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS AND SIGNAL WORDS
The safety of all persons operating, maintaining, repairing, or in the vicinity of this equipment is of paramount 
concern. This is a powerful machine with moving parts, and is capable of causing personal injury if proper precautions 
are not taken. Therefore, throughout this manual, certain hazards have been identified which may occur in the use 
of the machine, and there are appropriate instructions or precautions which should be taken to avoid these hazards. 
In some cases, there are consequences which may occur if instructions or precautions are not followed. Below are 
the symbols and signal words along with their definitions referenced from ANSI Z535.4 - Product Safety Signs 
and Labels.

Safety Alert Symbols
These are the safety alert symbols.. They are used to alert you to potential physical injury haz-
ards. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible injury or death.

For use with DANGER signal word
(Red Background)

For use with WARNING signal word
(Orange Background)

For use with CAUTION signal word
(Yellow Background)

Signal Words
The meaning of different signal words as defined by ANSI Standard Z535.4 indicates the relative 
seriousness of the hazardous situation.

DANGER indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION, used with the safety alert symbol, indicates a haz-
ardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury.

NOTICE is used to address practices not related to personal 
injury.

(Red Background)

(Orange Background)

(Yellow Background)

(Blue Background)

SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (or equivalent) signs indicate safety-
related instructions or procedures.

(Green Background)
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

The PSL-22/20-E and PSL-22/27-E Electric Skid Lifter is designed on the basis of hand-operated high 
lift pallet truck.  It is equipped with a battery, power unit, hose, and electrical control device.

It is featured by automatic raising and lowering.  It can do a tremendous amount of work and increase 
worker efficiency.  Meanwhile, it has kept the features of a hand lift truck, such as the application of 
material lifting and transporting when the fork is on its low position, and the use as a working table when 
the fork is at its highest position.

Those features make the Electric Skid Lifter a popular tool in the field of workshop and warehouse as a 
working table, or loading and unloading table for mini-truck and transporting tool.

Designated Use
•  The lift is designed for lifting, lowering, and transportation of loads according to the specifications of 
the identification plate.
•  The lift is to be used on level surfaces
•  To move the lift between buildings, warehouses, etc:
 •  The lift must be unloaded
 •  The road surface must be solid and have good traction 
•  Travel routes must offer sufficient load-bearing capacity for the loaded truck.
•  It is not permitted to use the lift in areas where there is an explosive atmosphere.
•  The lift is not suitable for continuous use in coolers or freezers.

 Warning!

The user is responsible for determining the actual load bearing capacity of the lift.  This can de-
pend on the user, the condition of both the floor and the lift, and the regularity of the maintenance 
intervals.
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PLACING INTO OPERATION

Check for completeness of the construction and 
the condition of parts before the lift is placed into 
operation.

Delivery complete with battery
•  The battery is full and charged
•  The hydraulic tank is full
•  The steering roller and the running rollers are 
equipped with bearings which do not require 
maintenance.  All mast rollers are also mainte-
nance-free.

Caution!

Pedestrian controlled industrial trucks may only 
be operated by persons who have been satisfac-
torily instructed in operating the truck and have 
proved their ability to operate the truck to the 
responsible representative of the operating com-
pany.

The first driving attempts should take place in 
open areas on level surfaces.

Recommendation:
The operator who is to maneuver the lift and is to 
control the lifting mechanism should be allowed 
to practice, when unloaded, until they can safely 
operate these functions

Only then should they undertake loading, trans-
porting, and unloading.

Caution!

The driver is responsible for the lift during his 
working hours.  He must not allow unauthorized 
personnel to use the lift.

Caution!

•  Do not lift or pull people
•  Do not put your hand or foot under the fork 
or on the moving surface of piston rod and mid-
cylinder.
•  Put the load on the center of the forks.  Eccentric 
loading is strictly prohibited, and may damage the 
lift
•  The safety valve in the power supply unit will 
automatically open when it is overloaded.  Under 
such circumstance, do not push up-button.  Oth-
erwise that will reduce the lifetime of the power 
unit.
•  To replace the hydraulic oil, the forks should 
be lowered to the lowest position.  The oil used 
should be clean.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1.  Handle is used for pulling and steering.
2.  When the fork is lifted to its highest position, 
the lift should not be moved.
3.  Push the Up-Button, the fork goes up.  Stop 
pushing, the fork can stop at any position and 
won't slide down.
4.  Push the Down-Button, the fork goes down.  
Stop pushing, the fork can stop at any position and 
won't slide down.
5.  As a safety valve is set in the power unit, when 
a load of 1,000kgs is lifted (it's full capacity), only 
mid-cylinder can extend out fully, while the pis-
ton rod cannot extract out to prevent overload.
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ONBOARD BATTERY & BATTERY 
CHARGER

The batteries and battery charger are packed in-
side the battery pack.  Follow the operating proce-
dures to charge battery:

1.  Turn switch key counter clockwise to turn off 
the power supply.
2.  Disconnect the battery cable connector from 
compartment of the stacker and then fully engage 
it to the compartment of the battery charger.
3.  Before connecting the battery charger to the 
local power supply, check and ensure that the volt-
age of both is the same.
4.  Connect the AC extension cord from the char-
ger into the outlet of local power supply.  This will 
automatically turn the charger on, and it will run at 
a rate commensurate with the requirements of the 
batteries.  The charger will automatically control 
the charging procedure and when the batteries are 

fully charged, the charger will only supply enough 
current to maintain battery's charge

The warranty becomes invalid when the operating 
instructions are not adhered to, when repairs are 
carried out without using original spare parts or 
when modifications are not authorized.

REMOTE BATTERY CHARGER & 
ONBOARD BATTERY

The inspection, charging and maintenance of the 
battery and battery charger must be carried out 
by properly trained personnel in accordance with 
the manufacturer's instructions.

Do not smoke or keep flammable or spark-
producing material near the skid lifter, battery or 
battery charger.

Do not operate, raise or lower the forks while 

Problem    Cause    Remedy
Fork does not lift up    • Switch is out of order  • Check switch
when pushing up button  • Fuse is broken    • Replace fuse
     •  magnetic switch is out of order • Check magnetic switch   
     •  Oil level is too low   • Fill oil
Fork down not lower   • Switch is broken   • Check switch
when pushing down button  • Fuse is broken   • Replace fuse
     • Magnetic switch is out of order • Check magnetic switch
     • Object blocking descent  • Check & remove object
Fork does not lift to full height • Not enough oil   • Check & add oil
Motor does not work   • Motor broken   • Check motor brush
     • Terminals and inserters loose • Check terminals & inserters
     • Battery worn out   • Recharge battery
Battery too weak   • Recharging time too short  • Charge longer
     • Battery out of order   • Replace battery
Oil leakage from piston rod & • Oil seals are broken   • Replace oil seals
mid-cylinder
Unsteady when in    • The ground is not flat or even • Move the lift to flat surface
highest position   • Centrifugal axle is left   •  Adjust centrifugal axle to
     from the ground   touch ground

Troubleshooting
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charging the battery. 

1. Charging:
When only three of the indicator lights of the 
Battery Discharge Indicator are lit, charge the 
battery.
2. Connecting the Battery Charger: 
Lower the forks.  Plug the battery charger out-
put plug into the on board receptacle.  Turn the 
output current adjusting knob to minimum posi-
tion.  Plug the battery charger power plug into a 
grounded 115 Volt AC receptacle.
3. Charging:
Switch the Power Switch to the On position.  
Adjust the battery output charging current to 7~8 
Amps. The battery charger will automatically 
charge the battery.  When all lights of the Battery 
Discharge Indicator on the battery will be fully 
charged.
4. Disconnect Battery Charger:
Switch the Power Switch to the Off position.  
Disconnect the battery charger power plug from 
the 115 Volt AC receptacle.  Disconnect the 
battery charger output plug from the on board 
receptacle.

5. Maintenance:
 Maintain the battery in clean condition.
6. Maintain the battery cable connections in 
secure and clean condition.  Remove any corro-
sion and check that the connections are tight and 
secure at all times.
7. If the battery is idle be sure to charge the bat-
tery every 30 days to maintain battery life.
8. Do not discharge the battery completely, less 
than three indicator lights on the Battery Dis-
charge Indicator, in order to maintain the longest 
possible battery performance.
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Battery Precautions

  
•  Observe operating instructions and display clearly in holding area.
•  Work on batteries only under instruction of specially trained staff.

•  Wear protective glasses and clothing when working on the batteries
•  Observe the accident prevention regulations.

•  NO SMOKING around battery
•  Do not expose battery to open flames or sparks, at risk of explosion and fire

•  If eyes or hands come in contact with acid, rinse immediately with clear water.
•  Seek medical attention immediately if contact occurs.

•  Avoid risk of explosion, fire and short-circuiting.
•  CAUTION!  Metal parts of battery are live - do not rest any foreign objects or tools on 
the battery.

•  Electrolyte is very corrosive!

•  Do not tilt the battery
•  Use only permitted lifting & transporting device, e.g. raising harness
•  Lifting hooks must not cause any damage to cells, connectors, or connection cables

•  Spent batteries with this symbol are recyclable and must be taken to the appropriate 
recycling point
•  Spent batteries which are not recyclable must be disposed of according to hazardous 
waste regulations.
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Figure 12

LIFT ASSEMBLY (Starting June 2016)

Item Description Qty Item Description Qty
1 Fork 1 20 Leg 2
2 Nut 1 21 Bush 2
3 Screw 1 22 Leg 1
4 Power Unit 1 23 Bush 2
5 Hold Yoke 1 24 Washer 2
6 Snap Ring 10 25 Washer 2
7 Bush 2 26 Wheel Axle 2
8 Pin 2 27 Front wheel 2
9 Wheel Yoke 1 28 Roller 4
10 Snap Ring 8 29 Pin 2
11 Ball Bearing 8 30 Washer 2
12 Steering Wheel 2 31 Nut
13 Nut 1 32 Steering Wheel Assembly 1
14 Screw 1 33 Ball 44
15 Nut 2
16 Spring Washer 2
17 Washer 2
18 Spacer 2
19 Centrifugal Axle 2
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Figure 13 CYLINDER AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY(Starting June 2016)

Item No. Description Remark Item No. Description Remark
69 Snap ring 2 88 Snap ring 2
70 Washer 2 89 Bushing 1
71 Scraper ring 1 90 Cylinder 1
72 STU Shield ring 1 91 Snap ring 1
73 O-ring 1 92 Copper piston 2
74 Y-ring 1 93 Pump housing 1
75 O-ring 1 94 Adjusting screw 1
76 Cylinder Head 1 95 Washer 1
77 Ball 1 96 Adjusting screw 1
78 Bronze-Bushing 1 97 O-ring 2
79 Snap ring 1 98 Pump Unit 1
80 Washer 1 99 Cylinder 1
81 Snap ring 2 100 Thrust bearing 1
82 Piston Rod 1 101 Snap ring 6
83 Bushing 1 102 Sleeve 2
84 Snap ring 1 103 Pin 3
85 Piston 1 104 Tension spring 1
86 Guide Ring 1 105 Pin 1
87 Sealing Ring 1 106 Handle assembly 1
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Figure 14

1

HANDLE ASSEMBLY (Starting June 2016)

Item No. Description Remark
107 Up-down Switch 1
108 Screw 2
109 Washer 6
110 Screw 2
111 Switch Housing 1
112 Switch Wire & Plug 1
113 Insulated Washer 1
114 Snap Ring 2
115 Pin 1
116 Screw 2
117 Switch Housing 1
118 On-Off Switch 1
119 Handle 1
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Figure 15 ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
(Starting June 2016)

Item No. Description Qty
200 Fuse,100A 1
201 Washer 4
202 Spring washer 8
203 Screw 2
204 Fuse,4A 1
205 Screw 1
206 Nut 1
207 Fixing screw for battery 1
208 Screw 4
209 Washer 4
210 High Pressure Oil Pipe 1
211 Washer 2
212 Screw 1
213 Pump Station Assembly 1

ELECTRICAL CONTROL ASSEMBLY
(Starting June 2016)

Item No. Description Qty
200 Fuse,100A 1
201 Washer 4
202 Spring washer 8
203 Screw 2
204 Fuse,4A 1
205 Screw 1
206 Nut 1
207 Fixing screw for battery 1
208 Screw 4
209 Washer 4
210 High Pressure Oil Pipe 1
211 Washer 2
212 Screw 1
213 Pump Station Assembly 1
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Figure 16 HYDRAULIC - ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
(Starting June 2016)
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Item Description Qty
1000 Control case 1
2000 Steering assembly 1
3000 Lift frame assembly 1
4000 Power unit 1
5000 Battery charger 12V/10A 1
6000 Battery 12V/70Ah 1
0001 Bolt M6 x 16 2
0002 Washer 6 2
0003 Flat washer 6 2
0004 Cover 1
0005 Bolt M12 x 40 4

1000

2000
3000

4000

5000

6000

0001
0002
0003

0004
0005

0006
0007

0008
0009
0010
0011 0012 0013 0014 0015

Figure 1.  Lift Assembly
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)

Item Description Qty
0006 Spring washer 12 4
0007 Flat washer 12 4
0008 Block metal 2
0009 Flat washer 8 2
0010 Spring washer 8 2
0011 Bolt M8 x 25 2
0012 Bolt M5 x 15 2
0013 Nut M5 2
0014 Spring washer 5 2
0015 Flat washer 5 2
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Figure 2.  Lift Assembly
(Units with External Battery Chargers)
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Parts No. Description Qty
15 Cable 1
16 Battery 1
17 Cable 1
18 Washer 2
19 Bolt 2
20 Battery Cover 1
21 Power Pack 1
22 Pump Joint 2
23 Washer 4
24 Hing Pressure Tube 1
25 Fuse 1
26 Rubber Sleeve 1
27 Connector Plug 1
28 Electricity Meter 1
29 Screw 4
30 Nut 2
31 Charger Plug 2
32 Rubber Sleeve 1
33 Washer 2
34 Bolt 2
35 Plate 1
36 Battery Base 1
37 Power Plug 1
38 Charger 1
39 Washer 2
40 Bearing 4
41 Steering Wheel

(nylon/polyurethane)
2

42 Snap Ring 2
43 Wheel Shaft 1
44 Spring Pin 1
45 Bearing 1

Parts No. Description Qty
46 Bushing 1
47 Bushing 2
48 Rhombus Support Base

(540mm/680mm)
1

49 Washer 2
50 Bolt 2
51 Bearing 1
52 Housing 1
53 Washer 1
54 Cylinder Joint 1
55 Bolt 1
56 Washer 1
57 Copper Piston 1
58 Steel Bushing 1
59 Lifting Position 1
60 Steel-ring 1
61 Steel Ball 1
62 Steel-ring 1
63 Piston Ring 2
64 Internal Cylinder 1
65 Steel-ring 1
66 O-ring 1
67 Top Sleeve 1
68 Y-ring 1
69 O-ring 1
70 O-ring 1
71 Top Cap 1
72 Y-ring 1
73 O-ring 1
74 Dust Proof Ring 1
75 Rubber Sleeve 1

Table 1. Hydraulic System Parts List
(Units with External Battery Chargers)
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3026
3025

3024
3023
3022

3021
3020
3019
3018

3017
3016

3006

3005

3004

3400

301530143300
3013

3012
3011

3200
3010
3009

3008
3007

3003

3002
3001
3100

Item Description Qty Item Description Qty
3100 Fork assembly 1 3012 Lock nut M16 2
3200 Right scissor 1 3013 Flat washer 16 2
3300 Inner scissor 1 3014 Spacer I 2
3400 Left scissor 1 3015 Centrifugal axle 2
3301 Screw M8 x 30 1 3016 Spring washer 22 2
3302 Flat washer 8 1 3017 Pin III 2
3303 Lock nut M8 1 3018 Front wheel 75 2
3304 Flat washer 16 2 3019 Wheel axle 2
3305 Lock nut M16 2 3020 Washer 22 2
3306 Pin II 2 3021 Spring washer 20 2
3307 Spacer 2 3022 Spring washer 22 2
3308 Copper sleeve 2227 2 3023 Washer 22 2
3309 Washer 22 2 3024 Copper sleeve 2227 2
3010 Spring washer 22 2 3025 Spring washer 22 4
3011 Spring washer 22 2 3026 Wheel 40 4

Figure 3.  Frame Assembly
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)
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7

MD-K10(540/680)   Parts List of Frame 
PARTS 

NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY PARTS 
NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

frame（540mm/680mm）

Screw
Nut
Pin
Sleeve
spring washer 
Nut
Axle
Bushing
left leg 
Bushing
snap ring 

1
1
1
2
2
4
4
2
2
1
2
8

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

 

112 

113 

114 

115 

Washer 
Shaft 
eccentric pin 
Spacer 
bearing cap 
Bearing
Loadwheel
（nylon/polyurethane）

right leg 
load wheel axle 
scissor project 
roller

4
2
2
2
4
4
2

1
2
1
4

Parts No. Description Qty
93 Frame (540mm/680mm) 1
94 Screw 1
95 Nut 1
96 Pin 2
97 Sleeve 2
98 Spring Washer 4
99 Nut 4
100 Axle 2
101 Bushing 2
102 Left Leg 1
103 Bushing 2
104 Snap Ring 8

Parts No. Description Qty
105 Washer 4
106 Shaft 2
107 Eccentric Pin 2
108 Spacer 2
109 Bearing Cap 4
110 Bearing 4
111 Load wheel

(nylon/polyurethane)
2

112 Right Leg 1
113 Load Wheel Axle 2
114 Scissor Project 1
115 Roller 4

Figure 4.  Frame Assembly
(Units with External Battery Chargers)
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2100

2001

2002
2003

2004

2005

2006

2007
2008 2009

2010
2011
2200

2012

2300
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017

2018

Item Description Qty
2100 Handle 1
2200 Cylinder 1
2300 Wheel yoke 1
2001 Steel ball 19 1
2002 Bolt M8 x 35 1
2003 Flat washer 8 1
2004 Air spring 1
2005 Lock nut M8 1
2006 Bolt M8 x 85 1
2007 Flat washer 8 1
2008 Lock nut M8 1
2009 Spring washer 10 1
2010 Spring washer 10 1
2011 Pin 1 1
2012 Cylinder yoke 1
2013 Lock nut M8 1
2014 Lock bolt M8 x 16 1
2015 Flat washer 8 1
2016 Rear wheel 2
2017 Bearing 6204 4
2018 Spring washer 20 2

Figure 5.  Steering Assembly
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)
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MD-K10(540/680)  Parts List of Handle 
PARTS 

NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY PARTS 
NO. DESCRIPTION Q’TY

1
2
3

4
5
6
7
8
9,

Handle 
switch base 
Lifting down button 
combination 
Screw
pin
snap ring 
gas  ring 
snap ring 
pin

1
1
1

6
1
4
1
2
1

10
11 
12
13
14

bushing
Connector Plug 
rubber sleeve 
main switch base 
power switch 

2
1
2
1
1

Figure 6.  Handle Assembly
(Units with External Battery Chargers)

Parts No. Description Qty
1 Handle 1
2 Switch Base 1
3 Lifting Down Button 

Combination
1

4 Screw 6
5 Pin 1
6 Snap Ring 4
7 Gas Ring 1

Parts No. Description Qty
8 Snap Ring 2
9 Pin 1
10 Bushing 2
11 Connector Plug 1
12 Rubber Sleeve 2
13 Main Switch Base 1
14 Power Switch 1
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2201

2202

2203

2204

2205

2206

2207

2208
2209

2210

2211

2212

2213

2214

2215

2216

2217

2218

2219

Item Description Qty
2201 Snap ring 1
2202 Washer 1
2203 Bronze brush 1
2204 O-ring 1
2205 Piston rod 1
2206 O-ring 1
2207 Piston 1
2208 Y-ring 1
2209 Bronze brush 1
2210 Screw 1
2211 Scraper ring 1
2212 O-ring 1
2213 Y-ring 1

Item Description Qty
2214 Cylinder head 1
2215 O-ring 1
2216 Cylinder 1
2217 Copper piston 1
2218 Snap ring 1
2219 Pump housing 1

Figure 7.  Cylinder
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)
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M

Ci r c ui t

4001

4002

4003
4004

4005

4006

4007

4008

4009

4010

4011

4012

4013

Item Description Qty
4001 Motor 12V/1.2KW 1
4002 Block 1
4003 Flow control valve 1
4004 Solenoid valve 1
4005 Relief valve 1
4006 Connect pipe 1
4007 Return tube 2
4008 O-ring 95 x 3.1 1
4009 Gear pump 0.4m1/r 1
4010 Suction 1
4011 Filter 1
4012 Tank 1
4013 Bolt M6 x 12 4

Figure 8.  Power Unit
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)
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Figure 9.  Electrical Circuit
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)

Item Description
5001 Wire (Control system)
5002 Wire (Main)
5003 Solenoid w/coil
5004 Hydraulic moto
5005 Start switch
2019-1 Down button
2019-1 Up button
2020 On/Off switch
5000 Charger
6000 Battery
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Figure 10.  Electrical Circuit
(Units with Onboard Battery Chargers)
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Figure 11.  Electrical Circuit
(Units with External Battery Chargers)
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Ordering Replacement Parts

Presto Lifts has carefully chosen the components in your unit to be the best available for the 
purpose.  Replacement parts should be identical to the original equipment.  Presto Lifts will 
not be responsible for equipment failures resulting from the use of incorrect replacement parts 
or from unauthorized modifications to the unit. 

Presto Lifts can supply all replacement parts for your lift.  With your order, please include 
the model number and the serial number of the unit.  You can find these numbers on the name 
plate.  This plate is located within the cabinet, or the angle iron cylinder cross support.

To order replacement parts, please call the Presto Parts Department.  Parts are shipped subject 
to the following terms:

 •FOB factory
 •Returns only with the approval of our Parts Department.
 •Credit cards preferred (except parts covered by warranty).
 •Freight collect for truck (except parts covered by warranty).

•Freight - prepaid and invoice for small parcel shipments (except parts covered by 
warranty).

        •The warranty for repair parts is 30 days from date of shipment.

Parts replaced under warranty are on a “charge-credit” basis.  We will invoice you when we 
ship the replacement part, then credit you when you return the worn or damaged part, and we 
verify that it is covered by our warranty. Labor is not covered under warranty for Parts orders.

Presto Lifts Parts Department
50 Commerce Way, Norton, MA 02766

Telephone: 800-343-9322
FAX: 888-788-6496

Email: Service@PrestoLifts.com
www.PrestoLifts.com
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PARTS
Standard parts may be returned with a 20% restocking fee. Modified or custom-engineered parts 
are not returnable.  Unfortunately, due to potentially concealed damage, all sales of electrical as-
semblies are final.

QUALITY ISSUES
Should you feel there is a quality problem, please contact the seller to ask questions and gather 
information on how to rectify the issue.  Presto Lift Inc.  reserves the right to determine potential 
credits, as a result of factory defects, based on its inspection of the merchandise.

GENERAL
All products shipped from our factory have passed Quality Assurance inspection and testing.  
The carrier of choice has signed for, and accepted the product in new working condition.  The 
customer should inspect to ensure it is not received damaged, has no concealed damage or is not 
incomplete.  Parts orders are determined to be complete based upon Presto Lift, Inc. inspection 
sheets and carrier shipping weights.
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RETURN MATERIALS AUTHORIZATION POLICY

Presto Lifts provides the Return Materials Authorization (RMA) Policy, for specific models, as a 
courtesy to our distributors in the event they do not receive what they ordered. If a customer wishes 
to return a Presto Lifts product, please contact the Customer Service Department and request an 
RMA number. This request must be made on or before the fifteenth calendar day following the 
date of Presto Lifts’ invoice for the merchandise. Not all units are returnable. Quantity orders and 
special designs cannot be returned under any circumstances. Presto Customer Service reserves the 
right for final judgment on all product returns.

The RMA number must appear on the outside of any packaging material for a return to be accepted 
and processed by Presto Lifts. Customers shipping returns from the Continental US, Canada, or 
Mexico have thirty (30) days from date of RMA issue to have the product arrive at Presto Lifts’ 
facility. All merchandise must arrive Free on Board at Presto Lifts’ facility or the shipment will be 
refused and returned to the sender. All credits are issued less restocking and refurbishing charges, 
regardless if the merchandise was damaged in transit.

Return addresses: please refer to your RMA for the address to which your product should be returned.

Presto Lift Inc.
715 Highway 77

Manila, Arkansas 72442

Telephone: 800-343-9322
Fax: 888-788-6496
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LET PRESTO MEET THOSE NEEDS!

MANY NEEDS REQUIRE MANY OPTIONS...

Call Presto Sales 
for stock or 

customized lift inquiries:

800-343-9322
Email:  sales@prestolifts.com


